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Tre MINISTER or SCIENTIFIC
RESEARCH anxp CULTURAL AFF-AIRS (Surr Humayun KaBR): (a)
No, Sir.

(b) According to available information, Punjab has reserved 2 per cent geats for the children and grandchildren of political sufferers.
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Surr KRISHNA CHANDRA: May I know, Sir, whether any assistance is provided or intended to be provided to enable such children as are indigent to have technical education?

Sert HUMAYUN KABIR: Sir, there are general schemes for helping poor but meritorious students in all technica] institutions and quite a large number of scholarships are given. It is not proposed to give any special scholarship on grounds of political suffering.

Sur1 B. K. GAIKWAD: May I know, Sir, whether it is a fact that such reservations are made only for the backward communities in order to enable them to come to the level of athers?

Surt HUMAYUN KABIR: Sir, the only reservations which the Government of India have recognised are for the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes. In the case of backward communities, Sir, we have advised all the State Governments that there it should be the economic condition of a family rather than the caste, which should be the determining factor,

Sgrt M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know whether it iz the policy of the
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Government to take students in tech~
nica] institutions purely on merit and reservations are to be progressively reduced?

to Questioms

Surr HUMAYUN KABIR: I have just now answered that question, Sir, that we have at present reservations only for the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes, and there also it is our hope that gradually this will disappear. Actually the All-India Coun-
¢i] has adopted a scheme by which we give at present 10 per cent. concession to the Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe students, but this ig to be progressively reduced by one per cent. every year after five years, so that from the fifteenth or the sixteenth year there will be no reservation at all.

BuiLpiNG up oF MOTELS

*342, Ser1 A. M. TARIQ: Will the
Minister of MiNEs AND FUEL be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propoge to build motels as a sales promotion device; and

(b) if so, what are the details of the scheme?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY orF MINES anxp FUEL
(Surt R. M. Haragrnavis): (a) and
(b) The Indian Oil Company may enter into motel business ag an adjunct to service station facilities at selected places. At present, there is no concrete proposal with the Indian Oil Company for construction of a motel.

SHrt A. M. TARIQ: Sir, in the Council meeting the matter was discussed and we were told that the Ministry of Mines and Fue]l was going to consider the proposal to build up some motels. If it is so, what is the link between the Ministry of Transport and Communications and the Ministry of Mines and Fuel?
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Surt A. M. TARIQ: There is one point. The Indian Oi] Company 1s nat represented here. It is represented by the Ministry of Mines and Fuel How am I or any Member of Parliament for that matter to go and discuss the matter directly with the Indian Oil Company? The proper place for us to go to is the Ministry represented by the Minister here. When he comeg here, he must come fully prepared io answer our questions. We would 'ike to know the policy in this regard.

Surr ARJUN ARORA: Sir,

Surr A. M. TARIQ: My question has not been answered,

Surt ARJUN ARORA: You have not put a question. He has not put a question. He has given a sermon,

Mr. CHAIRMAN: I am afraid that 1s not for you to point out.

Would the Minister like to make S0me observations on this?

Surr R. M. HAJARNAVIS: First of all, no statement of policy can be made In reply to a question. Apart from this there are matters in regard to which directions may be issued to the Indian Oil Company by the Government but we have not reached any stage where it would be necessary to give directions to the Indian Oil Company. The Indian Oi] Company
Is considering this matter. After they have considered this matter, they may inform us about their view.
After they have taken a decision, if 1 am asked to give information by any hon. Member, I shall certainly give it.
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Surt ARJUN ARORA: May I know i the Government is in a position to say that in this matter the Indian Oil Company will not be left behind other companies in the private sector and that if motels are to be built, the Indian Oil Company will be the firsi to do so?

SHrt R. M. HAJARNAVIS: 1 am quite certain the present management of the Indian Oil Company will not be left behind any private company 1n any sphere of activity.

Surr C. D. PANDE: Is there such an abundance of oil in this country that the 0i] companies are finding it difficult to sell and hence are finding out wayg and means to improve their sales?

Surr R. M. HAJARNAVIS: In com-~
petition with other oil companies, we are interested in selling as much oil as possible,

Surt DAHYABHAI V. PATEL: 1 should like to know whether the Minister considers the businesg of constructing motels to be linked or allied to or in any way dependent upon the business of oil. Is not the construction of motels a convenience for the tourists which is not necessarily linked with the sale ot 0il?

Surr R. M. HAJARNAVIS: It is regarded as an ancillary in other countries and we would like to examine how it works there and also whether it is likely to be profitable here.

The Indian Oil Company certainly is entitled to add to the amenities to it customers by which its business will increase and its income will also increase.

Surr DAHYABHAI V. PATEL: Is thig going to be the monopoly of the Indian Oi] Company?

Sart R. M. HAJARNAVIS: No, Sir.

Surr A. D. MANI: Has the attention of the Government been drawn to the fact that these motelg in the United States have become hotbeds of vice and crime and that it is not necessary that we have tg import American practice in our country?

Surr R. M. HAJARNAVIS: I have no such information and s¢ far as the question of crime is concerned, the administration will take care of it. t[DEMANDS OF THE WORKERS OF BHILAI
STEEL PLANT

*343. Surt V. M. CHORDIA: Will the Minister of StEEL AND Heavy INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the demands of the workers of Bhilai Steel Plant which are still under the consideration of Government;

(b) since when the said demands have been under consideration; and

(c) what are the reasons for not arriving at a decision up till now?,
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